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METROPOLITAN KING COUNTY COUNCIL

COMMITTEE-OF-THE-WHOLE

STAFF REPORT

AGENDA ITEM:  2
DATE:  January 24, 2000

PROPOSED NO: 1999-0630
PREPARED BY:  Nancy Weaver

SUBJECT:  Proposed Ordinance 1999-0630 relating to disclosure of interests by consultants providing professional or technical services as independent contractors to the county; and amending Ordinance 12138, Section 4, and K.C.C. 3.04.120.

BACKGROUND: The original ordinance to require disclosure by private consultant firms and individuals contracting with the county to perform studies costing more than $2500 was Ordinance 2363, adopted in 1975.  Section 1.e. of Ordinance 2363 required that:  “The private consulting firm and/or individual shall further make known to both the King County Board of Ethics and the King County Executive any other information known to it regarding any potential interest or conflict of interest other than that disclosed pursuant to the provisions of Section 3.a. through d. of this ordinance.”

The reference to “the provisions of 3. a. through d. of this ordinance” appears to be the initial error that has been carried forward since 1975.  Section 3 of Ordinance 2363 had nothing to do with disclosure by private consultant firms and individuals.  Section 3 of the ordinance required the executive to submit to the council a quarterly report on each consultant contract exceeding $10,000 in the previous quarter.  Paragraphs 3.a. through 3.d. identified the categories of information to be included in the executive’s report to the council.  Section 3 of Ordinance 2363 was codified as K.C.C. 2.14.010.

In 1995, Ordinance 12138 repealed Ordinance 2363 and K.C.C. 3.04.120, and established a new disclosure requirement that was subsequently codified as K.C.C. 3.04.120.  Section 4.A.5. referred to K.C.C. 2.14.010 which was, at that time, the provision requiring the executive to submit quarterly reports to the council on consultant contracts exceeding $10,000.  Ordinance 12138 also repealed K.C.C. 2.14.010.  Thus, not only was the reference in Section 4 in error but the referent was actually repealed.

In 1996, the Clerk of the Council reused K.C.C. 2.14.010 to codify definitions for a Public Access to Electronic Records and Information policy.  The previous provisions in K.C.C. 2.14.010 established requirements for periodic consultant reports from the executive to the council.  The reference in K.C.C. 3.04.120 to both the previous and the current provisions in K.C.C. 2.14.010 are in error.

The error in K.C.C. 3.04.120 in referencing K.C.C. 2.14.010 was identified by the Ombudsman’s office as part of its review of a complaint related to whether a private consultant firm had property disclosed certain interests under K.C.C. 3.04.120.  The Board of Ethics learned of this error from the Ombudsman via the Clerk of the Council and recommended correction of the ordinance to the King County executive.

By letter dated, October 15, 1999 the King County executive transmitted to the council Proposed Ordinance 1999-0630.  If approved, Proposed Ordinance 1999-0630 would amend the provisions of the county’s Code of Ethics relating to the disclosure of interests by consultants providing professional or technical services as independent contractors to the county.   Changes proposed by the executive are intended to:

· Revise the disclosure requirement to apply to any person, i.e. individual, partnership, association, corporation, firm, institution or other entity, that provides professional or technical services to the county.  Such a person would be considered a “consultant” in K.C.C. 3.04.120.

· Clarify that receipt by a county employee of any compensation, gift or thing of value from a consultant must be disclosed.  This changes deletes the work “salary” which is not defined in the Code of Ethics and inserts the words “compensation, gift or thing of value” which are defined in the Code of Ethics.

· Define “consultant” to mean a person, as defined in K.C.C. 3.04.017, who by experience, training and education has established a reputation or ability to provide professional or technical services, as defined in K.C.C. 4.16.010, on a discrete, nonrecurring basis over a limited and pre-established term as an independent contractor to the county.

ATTACHMENTS:

Attachment A  -  Proposed Ordinance 1999-0630

Attachment B  -  Executive Transmittal Letter

Attachment C  -  K.C.C. Section 3.04.120 

Attachment D  -  Letter to the Executive from Lois Price Spratlen, Chair, Board of Ethics
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